SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
D-172 September Term 2006

IN THE MATTER OF

L1}

DEBORAH A. PIERCE,
' : | ORDER
AN ATTORNEY AT LAW .

(Attorney No. 018901994)

The Disciplinary Review Board having filed with the Court
its decision in DRB 07-119, concluding that DEBORAH A. PIERCE,
formerly of VAUXHALL, who was admitted to the bar of this State
in 1994, and who has been temporarily suspended from the practice
of law since June 23, 2006, by Order of this Court filed on May
24, 2006, should be suspended from the practice of law for a
period of one year for violating RPC 1l.1(a) (gross neglect), RPC
1.3(lack of diligence), RPC 1.16(d) (improper termination of

‘ representation), and RPC 8.1(b) (failure to cooperate with ethics
authorities); |
~And the Court having determined that the failure of the
formal complaint to satisfy the requirement of Rule 1:20-4(b) in

respeCt of the violation of RPC 1.1(a) and RPC 8.1(b) found by
‘the Disciplinary Review Board requires that the Board's

determination in that regard be vacated;

And good cause appearing; k

It is ORDERED that the determination of the Disciplinary
"Review Board that respondent violated RPC 1.1(a) and Egg 8.1(b)
is vacated; and it is further

ORDERED that DEBORAH A. PIERCE is suspended from the
practice of law for a period one year, effective immediately, and
until the further Order of the Court; and it is further

ORDERED that respondent shall not be reinstated to the
practice of law unless and until she satisfies the outstanding
fee arbitration determination in the DeAngelo matter, docketed as
District Docket No. XII-03-031F, and pays the sanction in the




amount of $500 to the Disciplinary Oversight Committee as ordered
by the Court on May 24, 2006; and it is further
~ ORDERED that respondent comply with Rule 1:20-20 dealing

with suspended attorneys; and it is further |

ORDERED that pursuant to Rule 1:20-20(c), respondent’s
failure to comply with the Affi@avit of Compliance requirement of
Rule 1:20-20(b) (15) may (1) preclude the Disciplinary Review
Board from considering respondent‘s petition for reinstatement
for a perlod of up to six months from the date respondent files
proof of compliance; (2) be found to constitute a violation of
i._gg 8.1(b) and RPC 8.4(c); and (3) provide a basis for an actlon |
for contempt pursuant to Rule 1:10-2; and it is further

ORDERED that the entire record of this matuer be made a
permanent part of respondent's file as an attorney at law of this

State; and it is further
ORDERED that respondent reimburse the D1sc1p11nary Overs1ght

_Commlttee for approprlate administrative costs and actual ;
expenées incurred in the}prosecution of this matter, as provided
in Rule 1:20-17.

WITNESS, the Honorable Stuart Rabner, Chleﬁ Justice, at
Trenton, this 4tthay of December, 2007 |

OF THE SUPREME COURT

ne foregoing is a true copy of the |
original on file in my office.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF NEW JERSEY




